

No. 19-926

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIM DAVIS,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID ERMOLD, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

W. KASH STILZ, JR.
ROUSH & STILZ, P.S.C.
19 West Eleventh Street
Covington, KY 41011
(859) 291-8400

RENE HEINRICH
THE HEINRICH FIRM
800 Monmouth Street
Newport, KY 41071
(859) 291-2200

Attorneys for respondents
Yates & Smith

ADAM R. PULVER
Counsel of Record
KAITLIN E. LEARY
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
apulver@citizen.org

Attorneys for respondents

MICHAEL J. GARTLAND
DELCOTTO LAW GROUP PLLC
200 North Upper Street
Lexington, KY 40507
(859) 231-5800

Attorney for respondents
Ermold & Moore

April 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Background	3
B. District Court Proceedings	8
C. The Sixth Circuit’s Decision	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. The Sixth Circuit correctly concluded that <i>Obergefell</i> clearly established a right of same-sex couples to marry, regardless of a state official’s personal opposition to same-sex marriage.....	14
A. The court of appeals did not err in addressing the constitutionality of Davis’s marriage ban without engaging in a <i>Zablocki</i> analysis.....	15
B. As the concurrence below explained, <i>Zablocki</i> leads to the same result.	17
II. Davis’s state-law argument is inconsistent with Kentucky law, is inconsistent with her prior litigation positions, and does not provide a basis for review.....	19
III. The Sixth Circuit defined the right at issue with adequate specificity.	22
IV. Qualified immunity is not available to Davis for knowingly refusing to perform a ministerial duty.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	22, 23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	24, 28
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	22, 26, 28
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	28
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	26
<i>Davis v. Miller</i> , 136 S. Ct. 23 (2015)	7
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989)	25
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	28
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	10, 22, 26, 27
<i>Kennedy v. City of Villa Hills</i> , 635 F.3d 210 (6th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	22, 25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	13, 18
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	6

<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , No. 15-5880, 2015 WL 10692640 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2015).....	7, 26, 27
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , No. 15-44-DLB, 2015 WL 9461520 (E.D. Ky. Sept. 11, 2015)	8, 20, 21
<i>Miller v. Davis</i> , 123 F. Supp. 3d 924 (E.D. Ky. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Carr</i> , 101 F.3d 1117 (6th Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Occupy Nashville v. Haslam</i> , 769 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2014)	25, 26
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	1
<i>Pembaur v. Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	19
<i>Phillips v. Washington Legal Foundation</i> , 524 U.S. 156 (1998)	19
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	24, 26
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	13, 18
<i>Sheridan v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 392 (1988)	21
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	23
<i>Vaughn v. Lawrenceburg Power System</i> , 269 F.3d 703 (6th Cir. 2001)	10

<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
State Laws and Statutes	
Ky. Const. § 233A.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.005	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.080	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.100	28
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.100(1) (2016).	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.240	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350	5
Miscellaneous	
Justice Harlan, <i>Manning the Dikes</i> , 13 Rec. Ass'n B. N.Y. City 541 (1958).....	25
Supreme Court Rule 10	3
